SECTION I: INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING

For

S.No.	Description	
1	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF	
	16 Ton chassis of 17 units Multipurpose fire tenders,	
2	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF 9 units of fire tenders	
3	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF 17 units of Medium weight vehicle (MWV) for quick response vehicle	

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

Loan No.:- IDA-56950 Reference No: - JTFRP/PMU/FES/PACKAGE/01/Rev

- 1. The Government of India has received financing from the World Bank towards the cost of **Jhelum & Tawi Flood Recovery Project (JTFRP)** and it is intended that part of the proceeds will be applied to eligible payments under the contracts for which this Invitation for Bids is issued.
- 2. The Director Disaster Management, PMU Jhelum & Tawi Flood Recovery Project invites bids under e-procurement system (Two cover) from eligible bidders for

Lot No.	Description	
1	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF	
	16 Ton chassis of 17 units Multipurpose fire tenders,	
2	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF 9 units of fire tenders	
3	SUPPLY OF CHASSIS AND FABRICATION OF 17 units of Medium weight vehicle (MWV) for quick response vehicle	

3. Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding (NCB) procedures agreed with World Bank. The bidding is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Bank's Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 of the Guidelines setting forth the World Bank's policy on conflict of interest.

- 4. Bidding documents are available online on <u>www.jktenders.gov.in</u> from 08-03-2019 to 08-04-2019 for a non-refundable bid processing fee as of INR 5000/= (inclusive of all taxes) in the form of Demand Draft on any Scheduled/Nationalized bank payable at Srinagar in favour of Chief Accounts Officer, PMU JTFRP (Demand Draft to be submitted subsequently as per the procedure described in paragraph 7 below). Bidders will be required to register in the website, which is free of cost. The bidder would be responsible for ensuring that any addenda available on the website is also downloaded and incorporated.
- 5. For submission of the bids, the bidder is required to have Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from one of the authorized Certifying Authorities. Aspiring bidders who have not obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-tendering in this Project, may obtain the same from the website: <u>www.jktenders.gov.in</u>
- 6. Bids security of the amount as detailed below for the work, drawn in favour of Chief Accounts Officer, PMU JTFRP needs to be submitted as per the procedure described in paragraph 7:-

For Lot 1	INR 850,000.00
For Lot 2	INR 325,000.00
For Lot 3	INR 450,000.00

- 7. Bid security will have to be in any one of the forms as specified in the bidding document and shall have to be valid for 45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Bids addressed to the Director Disaster Management, PMU JTFRP must be submitted on www.jktenders.gov.in up to 17:00 hours 08-04-2019 and will be opened online on the 08-04-2019 at 1730 hours. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) received outside e-procurement system will not be considered.
- 8. The bidders are required to submit (a) original demand drafts towards the cost of bid document and registration on e-procurement website (if not previously registered) (b) original bid security in approved form before the opening of the Bid i.e. before 1730 hours of 08-04-2019, either by registered post/speed post/courier or by hand, failing which the bids will be declared non-responsive.

Director Disaster Management PMU Jhelum & Tawi Flood Recovery Project. Srinagar Office: 2nd Floor, ERA Commercial Complex, Rambagh, Srinagar – 190001. dirpmujk@gmail.com Jammu Office: 2nd Floor, JKPCC Complex Railhead, Jammu 0191-2475521, 2473181